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With a global network of 47 
companies across 15 countries, 
Bibby Financial Services is 
dedicated to providing fl exible 
and integrated funding solutions 
to SMEs.

Our global coverage, combined 
with local market expertise 
enables us to deliver both 
independent export invoice 
fi nance and seamless supply 
chain support to businesses 
trading internationally.

Talk to us today to access your 
cash tied up in domestic and 
overseas invoices and get the 
support you need to fully realise 
your business potential.

Your Invoice Finance Experts
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Helping Ireland’s SMEs export 
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For further information, call your Invoice 
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The Irish Exporters Association is the premier organisation
supporting those trading internationally.

For over 60 years, the IEA has been assisting companies in managing 
their global export affairs effectively and efficiently.

The Irish Exporters Association can help your company in three key ways:

1.    Connectivity
Introducing your company to relevant key contacts in overseas markets, providing 
connections to other Irish Exporters and linking your company to dedicated service 
providers who support Ireland’s exporting community.

2.    Knowledge
On matters relating to export compliance, while improving your company’s export 
excellence through a range of seminars and briefings.  Dedicated customs training 
for your staff at reduced member rates.

3.    Voice
Lobbying effectively for your business and promoting Ireland as a competitive trade 
location. Liaising with Government, policy makers, key stakeholders, on your behalf 
to solve queries and issues which affect export activity.

Take advantage of the range of market and industry subgroups within the IEA 
Asia Trade Forum
Africa Trade Forum
Latin America Trade Forum
iCham Central CEE

Life Sciences Ireland
Food & Drink
ICT, Services & Manufacturing
Logistics & Supply Chain

Arrange a meeting with the Membership Development Manager to understand how your company can grow 
sales in international markets and reduce costs associated with export trade.

Join today by completing the online registration form at
www.irishexporters.ie

Contact the IEA on (01) 6629069 or email iea@irishexporters.ie
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FOREWORD

This report is published by the Irish Exporters Association.

For further information and queries, you can contact us on:

Phone Number:  00353 (0)1 661 2182

Fax Number: 00353 (0)1 661 2315

Website: www.irishexporters.ie

At the Irish Exporters Association we have a dedicated team looking after all our members. 

Send us your query, comment or suggestion and we will be happy to assist you:

MEMBERSHIP SERVICES  VISA & LEGISLATION

Caoimhe Delany Niamh Devlin

Membership Development Manager Visa & Legislation

Email: caoimhedelany@irishexporters.ie Email: niamhdevlin@irishexporters.ie 

Tel: 00353 (0)1 662 9069 Tel: 00353 (0)1 642 4177

DISCLAIMER
The material and information contained in this publication is provided for general information purposes only and does not 
constitute legal or other professional advice. While every care has been taken in the preparation of the material and infor-
mation in this publication, readers are advised to seek specific legal advice in relation to any decision or course of action.
This publication is provided without any representations, warranties or undertakings of any kind, either express or implied, 
in relation to the information, material or content in this publication, or in any other publication or website referred to or 
otherwise in this publication.

The Irish Exporters Association, or any connected parties, will not be liable for loss or damage arising out of or in connection 
with use of the materials, information or content in this publication, or information, materials, content, facilities, or services 
referred to or accessed through its publication.

Copyright ©2014 Irish Exporters Association

All rights reserved. Except for the quotation of short passages for the purposes of criticism and review, no part of this publi-
cation may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical 
photocopying, recording or otherwise without the permission of the Irish Exporters Association.
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Welcome to the the Trade & Transport Analysis 2014 edition – a breakdown of 
Ireland’s top export distribution. This publication provides essential information 
and analysis on the modes of transport used by merchandise exporters and 
importers to and from international markets. It also ranks our most important 
markets by value and volume.
 
The Irish Exporters Association (IEA) recognises the comprehensive analysis 
provided by Patrick Daly of Alba Consulting and Howard Knott, Trade Facilitation 
Ireland Director. Their outlook and commentary provide a clear understanding of 
the industry and trends. I would also like to thank Bibby Financial Services for its 
sponsorship and endorsement.
 
The transport and logistics sector is a very important one for Irish exporters and we 
are grateful to the Central Statistics Office (CSO) for providing the primary data for 
this publication.  
 
Finally, I’d like to thank Minister for Transport Leo Varadkar TD for his ongoing 
support in this important publication.

    
Chief Executive 
Irish Exporters Association 
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FOREWORD

As the Irish economy improves and our exports increase year-on-year, it is vital 
that Irish exporters have access to efficient and cost effective means to get their 
products to international markets. Increasing international trade is a key driver of 
our economic recovery.

This annual publication by the IEA provides essential information to exporters, from 
SMEs to global multinational companies, on the best ways to access their markets.  

Shipping lines, airlines, sea ports, airports, rail providers and roadfreight operators 
seeking to understand the business needs of Irish exporters will also find it a useful 
aid. 

My Department, too, will use this publication as a source of valuable information 
for future policy-making. It is vital that we continue to support the growth of our 
export sector, which has been a leading light in our economic recovery.

I commend the IEA on the latest edition of this important publication.

Yours sincerely,

    

Leo Varadkar TD 
Minister for Transport    
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SPONSOR PROFILE

Bibby Financial Services Limited (‘BFS’) was established in 1985 in Liverpool in 
UK and is part of the Bibby Line Group Limited which was founded in 1807 as a 
shipping company. 

The group is a business services group involved in ship owning and operation, 
shallow water accommodation, offshore oil and gas services, contract logistics, 
financial services, memorial parks, retail and specialist plant hire, and sales. 
To this day the businesses are managed and headed up by Sir Michael Bibby, sixth 
generation of the Bibby family. This long history of business diversification has 
served the group very well in trading through the recession.
 
Bibby Financial Services Ireland Limited (‘BFSI’) was established in 2006 and we now 
have 30 colleagues in Sandyford, Dublin 18 supporting a wide spectrum of Irish 
SMEs with over 50% of those clients exporting overseas. 

While we are the largest independent invoice finance provider on the globe, our 
culture is one of doing business and finding solutions for our clients locally to fund 
their business through invoice finance products. 

In Ireland, we provide a number of products and services to support SMEs across a 
wide variety of sectors. We are the only invoice finance company offering a full credit 
control service to our clients and we have found that many export companies are 
attracted to this product. 

T&T_01-11_forewords.indd   5 13/06/2014   17:41



6   TRADE AND TRANSPORT ANALYSIS 2014
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We are established in 16 countries globally and we have 47 offices supporting 7,000 
SMEs locally providing services to over 200,000 trade debtors through annual funds 
of £7 billion. 

It is this global reach that is very attractive to exporters as we can overcome 
language barriers and we have a local office presence in assisting them with the 
collection of customers’ invoices. 

We also offer a bad debt protection product to support our export finance product 
and not only does it assist in providing greater funding to our clients it also provides 
peace of mind in the event of bad debt. We can provide a varied approach to the 
full service product including invoice discounting. Our aim is to support Irish SMEs 
to grow their businesses by providing them with access to cash tied up in their 
invoices.

We are delighted to be partnering with the IEA and sponsoring the Trade & Transport 
Analysis publication. The IEA is supporting Irish exporters in a wide variety of ways 
through visa completion, connecting them to local enterprise abroad and trying to 
negotiate better terms for its members through lobbying the Government, to name 
but a few. 

Bibby Financial Services in Ireland believes it has a role to play in help Irish SMEs 
to recover from this very difficult recession. While exports have dipped on 2012 it 
is good to see that imports have increased showing confidence in the domestic 
market. 

This publication also highlights the wider diversification of Irish exporters to new 
markets in the developing world. It is also pleasing to see that Irish port traffic has 
increased in 11 out of the 12 ports, which augers well for businesses in distribution 
and warehousing. 

The stumbling block for many Irish businesses both domestically and those involved 
in exporting is the availability and management of cash. Cash flow is the life blood 
of any business and the lack of credit availability in the Irish market is a major cause 
for concern. 
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SPONSOR PROFILE

Trading conditions continue to improve for Irish businesses evidenced by the 
increased levels of employment, downward trend in insolvencies and moderate 
increase in gross national product.  There have been conflicting reports about 
availability of credit to SMEs, with banks maintaining high approval ratings and 
business associations stating the opposite. 

It is clear however that from the Red C/Department of Finance survey in May 2014 
that 53% of SMEs believe that banks are only lending to a small number of SMEs, 
while 30% do not believe that banks are lending to SMEs. 

Bibby Financial Services Ireland conducted its own survey in March 2014 and found 
that 74% of SMEs do not shop around for finance. 

In our view it is incumbent on the Government to support the non-bank finance 
sector and to make SMEs aware of alternative cash flow products. Business owners 
and their associations such as the IEA need to educate themselves in cash flow 
management and to seek to become less reliant on the traditional forms of bank 
finance like overdrafts and term loans. 

Bibby Financial Services Limited has developed a number of competitive cash 
flow product solutions to help in Ireland’s recovery of SMEs. Our global reach is a 
distinct competitive advantage that business owners should avail of as they look to 
alternative funding products.

It is worth noting from the Trade & Transport Analysis publication that the UK and 
US markets account for 33% of the export trade value in Ireland. Bibby Financial 
Services operates 16 offices in the UK and a further three offices in North America 
ready to support those exporters.
 
We appreciate that to embark on export activity many Irish businesses come across 
challenges like the  length of time involved securing new business, travel and 
associated upfront costs, all of which put a strain on working capital. The IEA is there 
to support such issues along with Government bodies. Export finance is an effective 
way to support growth plans abroad by freeing up cash and controlling your cash 
flow through close credit control services. 
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Global invoice finance providers such as Bibby Financial Services are well placed 
in establishing the correct and appropriate levels of funding. For exporters it is 
imperative that they understand international business risk and through export 
invoice finance, businesses can have international credit searches carried out on 
their behalf to establish a global rating on both new and existing customers. 

While businesses can of course maintain their credit control and all elements of their 
customer relationships themselves, opting to use a comprehensive management 
service can help overcome problems associated with any language barriers that may 
exist in certain markets with the assistance of a highly skilled, multilingual credit 
control team.  

Global invoice finance providers can assist businesses reduce risks associated with 
the uncertainty of fluctuating exchange rates – their wide networks of international 
bank accounts allow for fast and efficient payment and mean clients can invoice 
their customers in their customer’s currency and receive payment in their own. In 
fact, with our global footprint we can utilise worldwide knowledge, experience and 
presence to assist clients with various exporting challenges and provide on the 
ground assistance through expansive networks of offices in leading markets.

In Ireland there are nearly 2,000 companies using invoice finance according to the 
Asset Based Finance Association (ABFA), the representative body for the Invoice 
Finance sector in Ireland.  

Remarkably the turnover in Irish companies using invoice finance grew to €21.2 
billion in 2013, a 6% increase on 2012. These figures show a clear correlation 
between companies who use asset based financing products such as invoice 
finance and strong growth of their businesses and the wider economy. 

The invoice finance sector currently provides vital working capital and funding for 
growth opportunities to companies throughout Ireland, 80% of which are SMEs 
with a turnover of less than €5 million. The sector provides the greatest funding 
to those SMEs with a turnover between €1–€5 million with 991 clients using an 
invoice finance product. The sector also provides substantial amounts of funding 
to larger companies, with 10 such clients having a turnover of more than €100m.  
The industries that are in high demand of asset based finance in Ireland include: 
manufacturing, distribution, services and transport.
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SPONSOR PROFILE

Ronan Horgan 
Managing Director

Bibby Financial Services Ireland 
www.bibbyfinancialservices.ie

Call 01 297 4911 to speak to a Business Development Manager today to see
how we can help your business realise it’s potential.

Industry Sector Number of clients

Manufacturing 373

Distribution 780

Services 487

Transport 88

Retail 52

Construction 26

Other 157

Total 1,963

December 2013: Source: Asset Based Finance Association

T&T_01-11_forewords.indd   9 13/06/2014   17:41



Join the Irish Exporters Association today
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The Irish Exporters Association is the premier organisation
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their global export affairs effectively and efficiently.

The Irish Exporters Association can help your company in three key ways:

1.    Connectivity
Introducing your company to relevant key contacts in overseas markets, providing 
connections to other Irish Exporters and linking your company to dedicated service 
providers who support Ireland’s exporting community.

2.    Knowledge
On matters relating to export compliance, while improving your company’s export 
excellence through a range of seminars and briefings.  Dedicated customs training 
for your staff at reduced member rates.

3.    Voice
Lobbying effectively for your business and promoting Ireland as a competitive trade 
location. Liaising with Government, policy makers, key stakeholders, on your behalf 
to solve queries and issues which affect export activity.

Take advantage of the range of market and industry subgroups within the IEA 
Asia Trade Forum
Africa Trade Forum
Latin America Trade Forum
iCham Central CEE

Life Sciences Ireland
Food & Drink
ICT, Services & Manufacturing
Logistics & Supply Chain
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sales in international markets and reduce costs associated with export trade.
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Patrick Daly did the write up of the primary sections of the report on behalf of the 
IEA. He is the founder and Managing Director of Alba Consulting, a specialist supply 
chain and logistics consultancy based in Dublin. The mission of Alba Consulting 
is to help organisations achieve supply chain excellence in order to grow their 
business profitably.

Daly has consulted with Fortune 100 companies around the world in Europe, Asia, 
North and South America such as Proctor & Gamble, GlaxoSmithKline, Merck and 
Pepsi, among others.

He has authored dozens of articles, blogs, podcasts and ebooks, including 21st 
Century Warehousing: Strategy and Operation, and has been a guest lecturer and 
speaker with universities and professional bodies around the world such as the 
Chartered Institute of Transport and Logistics (Ireland), the Global Supply Chain 
Council (Shanghai), the Supply Chain and Logistics Group (Dubai). and the VIT 
University (Chennai). He holds a Bsc (hons) degree in technology and is currently 
in the course of completing a second degree in modern languages. Daly is also 
Chairman of the IEA’s Latin America Trade Forum. 

On the personal front, Daly is married with two children and lives in Bray, Co 
Wicklow. He is an active traveller and a keen learner of foreign languages. A fluent 
speaker of Spanish having lived in Spain for 10 years, Daly also has a working 
knowledge of French and is improving his Portuguese and Italian. 

Daly is active in sports pursuits such as tag rugby, soccer and TRX and completed 
the Dublin marathon in 2011. He has hiked the Camino de Santiago in Northern 
Spain and is currently competing in the Old Belvo tag rugby summer league in 
Dublin.

Patrick Daly 
Managing Director, Alba Consulting
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Patrick Daly did the analysis and write up of the primary sections of this Report on 
behalf of the Irish Exporters Association. He is the founder and Managing Director 
of Alba Consulting, a specialist supply chain and logistics consultancy based in 
Dublin. The mission of Alba Consulting is to help organisations achieve supply 
chain excellence in order to grow their business profitable.

Daly has consulted with Fortune 100 companies around the world in Europe, 
Asia, North and South America with companies such as Procter & Gamble, 
GlaxoSmithKline, Merck and Pepsi Worldwide Flavours, among others.

He has authored dozens of articles, blogs, podcasts and e-books, including 21st 
Century Warehousing: Strategy and Operation and has been a guest lecturer and 
speaker with universities and professional bodies around the world such as the 
Chartered Institute of Transport and Logistics (Ireland), the Global Supply Chain 
Council (Shanghai), the Supply Chain and Logistics Group (Dubai) and the VIT 
University (Chennai). He holds a Bsc (hons) degree in technology and is currently in 
the course of completing a second degree in modern languages.  

On the personal front, Daly is married with two children and lives in Bray, Co. 
Wicklow. He is an active traveller both personally and professionally and a keen 
learner of foreign languages. He is a fluent speaker of Spanish, having lived in Spain 
for 10 years, has a working knowledge of French and has also tackled German, 
Italian, Mandarin and Arabic. 

Daly is active in sports pursuits such as tag rugby, soccer and TRX and completed 
the Dublin marathon in 2011. He has hiked the Camino de Santiago in northern 
Spain and is currently competing in the Old Belvo summer tag rugby competition 
in Dublin.

patrick Daly 
Managing Director, Alba Consulting

Patrick Daly,
Alba Consulting
Patrick Daly,
Alba Consulting
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On matters relating to export compliance, while improving your company’s export 
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for your staff at reduced member rates.
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location. Liaising with Government, policy makers, key stakeholders, on your behalf 
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1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The figures for 2013 Irish merchandise imports and exports exhibit a contrasting 
picture. There has been a decline in overall export volumes with respect to 2012 of 
about 5.5% in terms of overall value from €92 billion to €86.9 billion with tonnage 
pretty much static at 15.7 million tonnes. This is primarily due to the ongoing 
process of the pharma patent cliff impacting Irish industrial output, which started 
around 2011/12 and will be ongoing until 2015.

Imports on the other hand have continued the increasing trend that we have 
witnessed since the low point in 2009 when the total value of imports dropped 
to €45 billion. In the 2013 figures imports have now recovered to €49.1 billion. 
This is still a good way below the all time high reached in 2007 of €63.5 billion but 
nonetheless it is another sign of slow but steady recovery in import trade and the 
domestic economy shows signs of recovery with an almost 2% increase in value in 
2013 from a year earlier. In terms of import volumes, the recovery has been more 
marked with total tonnage of imports rising from 33.8 million tonnes in 2012 to 
36.6 million tonnes in 2013 – an increase of 8.2%.

The increase in imports is a welcome sign not only as evidence of a recovering 
domestic economy but also as a benefit to exporters, particularly in the SME sector. 
This is due to the fact that the sharp drop in import volumes during the years of 
recession resulted in the shipping companies putting upward pressure on export 
rates to compensate for the loss of volume on the import side. Additionally, the 
difficulty in positioning enough equipment for Irish exports has been leading to 
capacity constraints and further upward pressure on export rates as a consequence. 
The increase in import volumes evidenced in the figures in this report it is hoped 
may aid to alleviate these problems and allow an improved balance in volumes and 
rates between inbound and outbound merchandise shipments.

Ireland’s top export trading partners continue to be the US and Great Britain. The 
US is the market that takes the highest value of Irish exports, accounting for over 
20% of the overall value of exports at €18.4 billion. Great Britain is the highest 
volume of Irish exports at 5.5 million tonnes representing 35% of the overall export 
tonnage.

Executive summary
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Again it is evident in this year’s figures that in overall value terms Irish exports 
continued to be dominated by these two English-speaking markets and our near 
neighbours in Europe. These traditional export markets still account over 70% of 
the total value of Irish exports.

While there are signs that Irish food exports to China have been increasing steadily 
it continues to be the case in overall terms that Ireland has still not been able to 
grow the larger developing nations in southern and eastern Asia such as India and 
China, nor in Latin America such as Brazil and Mexico, as significant export markets. 

The diversification of Irish exporters to a wider range of markets in the developing 
world is a pending subject and one that is receiving ongoing attention from the 
Government and State agencies, as well as industry bodies such as the IEA and 
Bord Bia.

On the commodities side there has been continued consistency in the top 
categories. Ireland’s top 10 export commodities by value account for 80% of 
the total value of exports at a combined total of €69.7 billion. The top export 
commodities by value were medical and pharmaceutical products at €21.3 billion 
(24.5%), organic chemicals at €18.6 billion (21.4%) and essential oils, perfume 
materials, and toilet and cleaning preparations at €6.2 billion (7.2%).

While there has been a decline in RoRo (roll-on, roll-off) volumes from 12 million 
to 11.6 million tonnes, there have been significant increases in liquid bulk and 
dry bulk volumes, which have risen by 13.6% to 13.4 million tonnes and 8% to 15 
million tonnes respectively. According to IMDO statistics, 10 of the 11 ports in the 
Republic of Ireland have reported increases in bulk traffic in 2013, adding to the 
evidence that a generalised growth in trade through Irish ports has been taking 
place.

The Irish Government’s National Ports Policy continues to provide direction and 
certainty to the sector as evidenced by recent increases in capacity and route 
options. At European level, the European Comission is developing an Atlantic 
Action Plan directed at launching projects designed to increase the capacities and 
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1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

capabilities of Europe’s atlantic ports. 

Currently 76% of all ton-kilometre freight movements in Europe are moved by road 
and there is now a consolidated push at European level to decongest European 
motorways through the diversion of roadfreight movements onto new and existing 
short-sea shipping routes (SSS) or Motorways of the Sea on Europe’s Atlantic Arc. 
One successful example is the freight and passenger service now operating three 
times a week between Gijon in northern Spain and St Nazaire near Nantes in 
France. This service is due to be extended to Rosslare Port in June 2014, joining it to 
both St Nazaire and Gijon bringing welcome additional options for both shippers 
and carriers facing increased costs on landbrige routes through the UK.   

Airfreight capability is essential to the proper functioning of modern production 
systems and consumer product supply chains that require time sensitive delivery of 
high value goods such as medical supplies, parts and components and perishable 
goods such as fish, flowers and transplant organs. 

Ireland’s airfreight exports, while representing a relatively small volume of 
merchandise in volume terms, now account for €29.1 billion worth of exports 
annually, which equates to just over 33% of the total value of Irish merchandise 
exports of 86.9 billion in 2013.

Those businesses at the higher end of the value-added spectrum have the highest 
requirement with regard to air transport capability and it is these industries that 
Ireland hopes to secure and expand. Therefore, the proactive development of 
airfreight capability and infrastructure by State and non-State agencies including 
incentives for global airfreight carriers to establish airfreight logistics clusters in 
Ireland has the potential to act as a further magnet to attracting high grade foreign 
direct investment and generating employment across the full range of skills and 
salary grades. 

Irish roadfreight volumes and values for both imports and exports have improved 
in 2013 with repect to 2012. Export volumes have increased from 2.4 million tonnes 
to 3.1 million tonnes while export values have risen from €25.8 billion to €27.7 
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billion. Imports likewise have risen in volume from 3.6 million tonnes to 4.7 million 
tonnes while import values have jumped from €8.9 billion to €9.9 billion.

Despite difficulties and challenges in the sector related to fuel prices, compliance 
and road usage, and eco tax charges in jurisdictions such as the UK and France, the 
improvement in throughput figures driven in greater part by the recovery in import 
volumes, together with the Government fuel rebate scheme introduced last year, 
have contributed to the consolidation of the roadfreight sector.

I would like to thank all the contributors to this year’s report and in particular the 
CSO for the provision of the primary data co-ordinated by project manager Vicki 
Caplin on behalf of the IEA and Sorcha Corcoran from Business and Leadership 
for compiling the report. I would like to thanks Bibby Financial Services for its 
sponsorship and endorsement of this year’s publication.  
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2. REPORT INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW

This report presents the figures for Irish merchandise imports and exports in 2013 
based on data that have been collected, collated and provided to the IEA by the 
Central Statistics Office (CSO). These CSO data are a combination of customs-
based, non-EU trade statistics, Intrastat figures for trade with other EU member 
states and VAT returns.

The figures are presented in a number of different formats, providing a multi-
dimensional view of the trends and developments of Ireland’s import and export 
trade in 2013. Furthermore the overall figures for 2013 are set into the context of 
the historical trends in import-export statistics over the period 1990 to 2013.

In Section 3 Trade Summary, the overall trends for the evolution of the total value 
of imports, exports and the resulting trade balance for the period 1990 to 2013 are 
provided independently of the mode of transport used.

Trend information for the same period is also given on import and export volume 
indices as well as the evolution of euro exchange rate versus both sterling and US 
dollar over the period January 2010 to May 2014.

Section 3 further presents overall import and export summary figures for 2012 
and 2013 broken down by transport modes (sea, road, air, post, gas pipeline and 
miscellaneous), both by volume (weight) and value (euros) together with the year-
on-year variance.

This is followed by overall figures for the year by top trading partner and by key 
commodities independently of the transport mode used.
 

Report introduction and overview
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Section 4 Trade according to Transport Mode covers trade figures by specific 
transport mode. Summary figures for both import and exports are presented by 
overall volume and euro value by transport mode in section 4.1.

Each one of the three principal transport modes for Irish imports and exports is 
then presented in specific detail in subsequent sections. These three are the air, 
road and sea modes and they are covered in sections 4.2, 4.3 and 4.4 respectively.

Each subsection by mode presents the figures for imports and exports by 
principal trading partner and by commodity group.

Section 1 Executive Summary puts the figures and trends contained within 
this report into context from the author’s own perspective on Ireland’s current 
strengths and weaknesses as a competitive globalised economy. 

Particular emphasis is placed on the need to diversify trading partners and how 
developments in transport capabilities can contribute to to assure Ireland’s 
economic recovery through wealth creation and the provision of jobs across the 
full spectrum of skills levels.
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2. REPORT INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW

Imports € Exports

Mode Tonnes €'000m Tonnes €'000m

Sea 28,115,465 28,002,405 11,863,010 30,019,923

Road 4,667,088 9,885,332 3,176,736 27,680,154

Air 61,421 9,490,243 620,496 29,105,542

Post 18,071 315,645 864 109,532

Pipeline 3,728,031 1,358,071 figure not 
provided by CSO

figure not 
provided by CSO

TOTAL 36,590,076 49,051,697 15,661,107 86,915,151

Imports 2013  Exports 2013

Mode € per tonne € per tonne 

Sea €996 €2,531

Road €2,118 €8,713

Air €154,512 €46,907

Post €17,467 €126,834

Gas pipeline €364 figure not provided 
by CSO

TOTAL €1,341 €5,550

Table 1 : Summary of 2013 trade data broken down by mode of transportation

Source: CSO analysis for IEA

Source: CSO analysis for IEA

Table 2 : Price per tonne of 2013 exports and imports

The average value per tonne exported in 2013 at €5,550 per tonne is four times 
the value per tonne imported, which comes in at €1,341 per tonne, which is 
consistent with the comparative ratio from 2012.    
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In historic terms the total value of Ireland’s merchandise import and export trade 
has shown a four-fold increase since 1990 from €34 billion in 1990 with a trade 
surplus of €2 billion to €137 billion with a trade surplus of €37 billion in 2013. This 
refl ects the economic transformation of the economy to an open and globally 
integrated exporting economy over that period.

The accelerated economic growth of the Irish economy experienced during the 
mid to late 1990s and early 2000s is paralleled in the trade fi gures. From 1995 to 
2002 the value of Irish exports increased by more than two and a half times from 
€35.3 billion to €93.6 billion, indicating an increasingly competitive and productive 
exporting base while imports more than doubled in the same period from €26.2 
billion to €55.6 as affl  uence and consumption reached levels never seen before.

3.1  Historic trends

Ireland’s annual external trade balance €m

Source : CSO Ireland Website, Principal Statistics (May 2014)
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3. TRADE SUMMARY

Since the peak in export value of €93.6 billion reached in 2002 exports have 
experienced three periods of negative growth, the first in the period 2002 to 2003 
when they dropped back from that peak figure to €82.1 billion and then again 
between 2007/2009 when they fell back from €89.2 billion to €84.2 billion – as the 
great recession and financial crisis began to bite in the world economy – and then 
again between 2012 and 2013 when they fell from €92.7 billion to €87 billion as 
the pharmaceutical patent cliff began to impact Ireland’s industrial output.

Over the same period since 1990 Ireland’s imports have increased more than 
three-fold to the peak of 2007 when they exceeded €60 billion. This was followed 
by a very sharp declines in 2008 and 2009 when imports fell back to about €43 
billion.  Since 2010 imports have been recovering and have continued that 
trend through to 2013 when they reached a total of approximately €50 billion as 
domestic demand finally began to show signs of consolidation and the return of 
some degree of confidence among consumers.
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Ireland’s export and import volume indices (1990 = 100)

Ireland’s export and import price indices (1990 = 100)

Source : CSO Ireland website, principal statistics (May 2014)

Source : CSO Ireland Website, Principal Statistics (May 2014)
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3. TRADE SUMMARY

Trend in euro exchange rate versus pound sterling 2010 to 2014

Source : European Central Bank
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Given that the UK and US together represent 42% of Ireland’s import trade and 
33% of export trade by value, movements within the euro-sterling and euro-dollar 
exchange rate are of particular relevance to Irish and foreign-owned businesses 
operating in Ireland.

In the period since the onset of the credit crunch in late 2007, which pre-
announced the subsequent financial crisis and economic recession, the value 
of the euro with respect to the pound sterling has reset upward from a range of 
around £0.66 to £0.70 per euro through late 2007 to between £0.82 and £0.91 per 
euro through 2012 and a gradual weakening towards £0.80 over the past year as 
the gathering recession in the wider eurozone has kept European Central Bank 
interest rates at all time lows. 

From an Irish perspective the strengthening of the euro with repect to sterling 
in the period 2007 to 2010 of the order of 27% over that three-year period 
will have had the effect of reducing the costs of UK imports, thus moderating 
inflationary pressures on UK-sourced consumer products and input costs for 
manufacturers and distributors importing materials and products from the UK 
while simultaneously increasing the competitiveness challenge for Irish exports to 
the UK. 

Over the past two years or so these pressures will have eased. The effect on Irish 
inflation has been minimal given the depressed state of the domestic economy 
while the competitiveness gain with respect to exports to the UK will be a 
welcome development for exporters to that market.

In 2013 the total value of imports from the UK was €15.4 billion representing 31% 
of the total. The UK remains Ireland’s single largest import trading partner and has 
reconsolidated that position from a year previously when it represented just 24% 
of the value of Irish imports at a value of just over €11 billion.

Exports to the UK in 2013 were €12.3 billion representing 13% of the total making 
it Ireland’s second most important export market in value terms after the US. 
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3. TRADE SUMMARY

Trend in euro exchange rate versus dollar 2010 to 2014

Source: European Central Bank

Through the period 2010 to 2012 the value of the euro seesawed between $1.20 
and $1.50 per euro and is now at much the same value ($1.30 per euro) as prior to 
the onset of the credit crunch in 2007/2008. 

In 2013 the total value of imports from the US was €5.2 billion representing just 
under 11% of total imports, putting the US in second position behind the UK, 
while exports to the US were €18.4 billion accounting for 20% of all exports – the 
greatest proportion to any single country. Given the position of the US as Ireland’s 
largest trading partner by value, the relative stability in the exchange rate over 
recent years has been a very positive feature for Irish exporters. 
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3.2 Trade by transport mode definition

2012 2013 Variance

Sea 23,948,621 26,467,663 2,519,042

Road 3,582,973 4,393,558 810,585

Air 53,220 57,821 4,601

Post 8,802 17,012 8,210

Gas pipeline 3,835,013 3,509,537 -325,476

Miscellaneous   2,352,165 2,144,485 -207,680

TOTAL 33,780,794 36,590,076 2,809,282

 2012 2013 Variance

Sea €33,160,079 €29,048,644 €-4,111,435

Road €25,819,981 €26,784,577 €964,596

Air €29,059,420 €28,163,847 €-895,573

Post €142,337 €105,988 €-36,349

Gas pipeline €41,050 €0 €-41,050

Miscellaneous   €3,740,335 €2,812,095 €-928,240

TOTAL €91,963,202 €86,915,151 €-5,048,051

Source: Trade & Transport Analysis 2013. CSO analysis for IEA. Ref Table 1 for total figures

Source: Trade & Transport Analysis 2013. CSO analysis for IEA. Ref Table 1 for total figures

Table 3 : Irish imports by transport mode (volume) 2012 and 2013 in tonne 

Table 4 : Irish exports by transport mode (value) 2012 and 2013

The aggregate data for imports and exports presented by transport mode 
in this section highlights a static situation in the overall volume of exports at 
approximately 15.7 million tonnes in both 2013 and 2012. The corresponding 
value of these exports has fallen in the period by 5.5% to €86.9 billion in 2013 from 
€91.7 billion a year previously.

On the import side volumes have posted a notable increase overall of 8.2% rising 
from 33.8 million tonnes in 2012 to 36.6 million tonnes in 2013. In value terms 
imports have increased by 1.8% from €48.2 billion to €49.1 billion. 
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3. TRADE SUMMARY

Great Britain is Ireland’s singlest most important import market by value 
accounting for over 31% of the total at €15.3 billion.Other signifi cant import 
markets by value include the US at €5.2 billion, Germany at €4 billion and China 
at €3 billion. The top 10 import markets by value account for over 75% of the total 
value of imports.
 
In volume terms Great Britain occupies the No 1 spot accounting for almost 36% 
of the total volume of imports at just over 13 million tonnes. Northern Ireland 
accounts for an additional 2.7 million tonnes bringing the total share of Irish 
imports originating in sterling are to over 42% of the total and a volume of 15.8 
million tonnes.

2013
Country € % share

Great Britain 15,309,753 31.73%

United States 5,209,899 10.80%

Germany 4,005,454 8.30%

China 2,969,646 6.15%

Netherlands 2,615,518 5.42%

France 2,157,323 4.47%

Norway 1,103,054 2.29%

Other (Intra EU) 1,084,023 2.25%

Japan 1,034,864 2.14%

Belgium 972,495 2.02%

36,462,029 75.6%

Table 5 : Imports – key country by value

3.3 Key trading country partners
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Imports 2013 – key country by value share

Other signifi cant import markets in terms of volume include Guinea 2.7 with 
million tonnes, Brazil with 1.6 million tonnes, Colombia with 1.5 million tonnes and 
Norway with 1.5 million tonnes. The volume of imports from the top 10 import 
trading partners amounts to 77% of the total.
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3. TRADE SUMMARY

Country Tonnes % share

Great Britain 13,059,134 35.69%

Guinea 2,968,849 8.11%

Northern Ireland 2,701,888 7.38%

Brazil 1,567,741 4.28%

Colombia 1,545,081 4.22%

Norway 1,522,172 4.16%

United States 1,270,822 3.47%

Germany 1,250,952 3.42%

Netherlands 1,224,357 3.35%

France 1,080,353 4.95%

28,191,349 77%

Source: Trade Statistics publication, CSO

Table 6 : Imports – key country by volume

Imports 2013 – key country by volume share 
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Country €’000 % share

United States 18,387,957 21.16%

Great Britain 12,326,050 14.18%

Belgium 11,212,102 12.9%

Germany 6,586,732 7.58%

Switzerland 5,115,888 5.89%

France 4,002,538 4.61%

Netherlands 3,645,817 4.19%

Spain 2,681,955 3.09%

Italy 2,298,973 2.65%

Japan 1,692,048 1.95%

67,950,060 78.18%

Source: Bespoke analysis from CSO

Table 7 : Exports – key country by value

Exports 2013 – key country by value share
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3. TRADE SUMMARY

The single largest export trading partner in value terms is the US at €18.4 billion 
representing just over 20% of the total. Other signifi cant exporting markets by 
value terms are Great Britain at €12.3 billion, Belgium at €11.2 billion, Germany at 
€6.6 billion and Switzerland at €5.1 billion. The top 10 exporting markets in 2013 
represented 78% of the total value of exports. 

This top 10 continues to be dominated by the English-speaking trading partners 
of the US and UK and our near European neighbours with the only exception of 
Japan in 10th position and a value of €1.7 billion representing nearly 2% of the total.

It continues to be the case that Ireland has still not been able to grow the larger 
developing nations in southern and eastern Asia such as India and China nor in 
Latin America such as Brazil and Mexico as signifi cant export markets. 

As in previous years, Belgium comes in highly ranked  as Ireland’s third largest 
export trading partner by value at €11.2 billion represting 12.9% of the total. 
This may be attributable to the role that Belgium plays for some multinational 
corporations exporting from Ireland as a transit point for the subsequent 
redistribution of Irish exports to other countries.

Country Tonnes % share

Great Britain 5,466,251 34.80%

Northern Ireland 2,309,263 14.70%

Netherlands 1,153,782 7.35%

France 869,430 5.54%

Russia 547,815 3.49%

Belgium 520,582 3.31%

Stores & Provisions 
(Non EU)

497,174 3.17%

United States 445,449 2.84%

Germany 407,838 2.60%

Norway 355,978 2.27%

12,573,563 80%

Source: Trade Statistics publication, CSO

Table 8 : Exports – key country by volume
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Exports 2013 – key country by volume share

In terms of export volume, Great Britain and Northern Ireland were the top two 
destinations for Irish exports representing 7.8 million tonnes or almost 50% of 
the total between then. Other signifi cant destinations for Irish exports in volume 
terms include the Netherlands with 1.2 million tonnes, France with 0.9 million 
tonnes and Russia with 0.5 million tonnes.The top 10 countries in 2013 account for 
80% of the total volume of Irish exports.

35%	  

15%	  

7%	  

6%	  
3%	  

3%	  
3%	  

3%	  

3%	  

2%	  

Great	  Britain	  

Northern	  Ireland	  

Netherlands	  

France	  

Russia	  

Belgium	  

Stores	  &	  Pro	  (Non	  EU)	  

United	  States	  

Germany	  

Norway	  

35%	  

15%	  

7%	  

6%	  

3%	  

3%	  

3%	  
3%	  

3%	  2%	  

Great	  Britain	  

Northern	  Ireland	  

Netherlands	  

France	  

Russia	  

Belgium	  

Stores	  &	  Pro	  (Non	  EU)	  

United	  States	  

Germany	  

Norway	  

T&T_19-37_section 3.indd   31 13/06/2014   17:42



32   TRADE AND TRANSPORT ANALYSIS 2014

3. TRADE SUMMARY

In terms of value the top import commodity is petroleum, petroleum products 
and related materials at €5 billion, representing 10.2% of the total. The other top 
import commodities by value are medical and pharmaceutical products at €4.5 
billion (9.2%), and offi  ce machines and automatic data processing machines €2.8 
billion (5.8%). The top 10 import commodities together make up 52% of total 
imports by value at €25.3.4 billion. 

3.4  Key commodities traded

Commodity €’000 % share

Petroleum, petroleum products & related materials 5,021,779 10.41%

Medical & pharmaceutical products 4,507,225 9.34%

Offi  ce machines & automatic data processing machines 2,838,067 5.88%

Organic chemicals 2,548,962 5.28%

Miscellaneous manufactured articles nes 2,170,223 4.50%

Electrical machinery, apparatus & appliances nes & parts 1,957,419 4.06%

Road vehicles (incl air-cushion vehicles) 1,866,765 3.87%

Gas, natural & manufactured 1,576,056 3.27%

Articles of apparel; clothing accessories 1,510,944 3.13%

Professional, scientifi c & controlling apparatus nes 1,296,258 2.69%

25,293,698 52%

Source: Bespoke analysis from CSO

Table 9 : Key commodities imported by value
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Key commodities imported by value share– 2013
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Commodity Tonnes % share

Petroleum, petroleum products & related materials 7,466,887 20.41%

Gas, natural & manufactured 4,464,274 12.20%

Metalallifersous ores & metal scrap 4,456,955 12.18%

Feeding stuff  for animals (excl unmilled cereals) 3,062,686 8.37%

Coal, coke & briquettes 2,482,301 6.78%

Cereals & cereal preparations 1,788,628 4.89%

Crude fertilisers & minerals, (excl coal, petroleum etc) 1,605,809 4.39%

Fertilisers (other than those of Division 27) 1,556,242 4.25%

Vegetables & fruit 894,477 2.44%

Beverages 757,992 2.07%

28,536,251 78%

Source: Trade Statistics publication, CSO

Table 10 : Key commodities imported by volume

Key commodities imported by volume share – 2013
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In terms of import volumes, petroleum, petroleum products and related materials 
with 7.5 million tonnes (20.4%); gas, natural and manufactured with 4.5 million 
tonnes (12.2%); metalliferrous ores and scrap metal with 4.5 million tonnes 
(12.2%); and feeding stuff  for animals (excl. unmilled cereals) with 3.1 million 
tonnes (8.4%) rank highest in 2013. The top ten commodity categories together 
represent over 78% of the total import volume at 28.5 million tonnes.

Commodity €’000 % share

Medical & pharmaceutical products 21,286,971 24.5%

Organic chemicals 18,586,409 21.3%

Essential oils, perfume materials; toilet 
& cleansing preps

6,250,394 7.2%

Miscellaneous manufactured articles nes 5,555,775 6.5%

Offi  ce machines & automatic data processing 
machines

4,013,807 4.6%

Professional, scientifi c & controlling apparatus nes 3,584,951 4.2%

Chemical materials & products nes 3,206,678 3.7%

Meat & meat preparations 3,008,437 3.5%

Electrical machinery, apparatus
& appliances nes & parts

2,287,455 2.6%

Dairy products & birds’ eggs 1,887,650 2.2%

69,668,529 80%

Source: Bespoke analysis from CSO

Table 11 : Key commodities exported by value
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3. TRADE SUMMARY
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The top 10 export commodities by value account for almost 80% of the total 
value of exports and account for a combined total of €69.7 billion. The top export 
commodities by value were medical and pharmaceutical products at €21.3 billion 
(24.5%), organic chemicals at €18.6 billion (21.4%) and essential oils, perfume 
materials and toilet and cleaning Preparationss at €6.2 billion (7.2%).

The top export commodities by volume were metalliferous ores and metal scrap 
at 3.1 million tonnes (19.6%), non-metallic mineral manufactures at 1.7 million 
tonnes (11%) and petroleum, petroleum products and related materials 1.2 million 
tonnes (7.6%). The relatively large volume of petroleum exports is due to the large 
storage facility in Bantry, Co Cork, which stockpiles unrefi ned oil that is shipped 
to oil refi neries elsewhere as needed. The oil refi nery at Whitegate also exports 
certain petroleum products to Britain. 

Key commodities exported by value share – 2013
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Commodity Tonnes % share

Metalliferous ores & metal scrap 3,073,375 19.57%

Non-metallic mineral manufactures nes 1,715,519 10.92%

Petroleum, petroleum products & related materials 1,193,182 7.60%

Meat & meat preparations 841,947 5.36%

Coal, coke & briquettes 838,744 5.34%

Dairy products & birds’ eggs 773,481 4.92%

Cork & wood 656,610 4.18%

Beverages 654,087 4.16%

Feeding stuff  for animals (excl. unmilled cereals) 512,511 3.26%

Special transactions and commodities 507,421 3.23%

10,766,877 69%

Source: Trade Statistics publication, CSO

Table 12 : Key commodities exported by volume

Key commodities exported by volume share – 2013
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4. TRADE ACCORDING TO TRANSPORT MODE

While there has been a decline in RoRo volumes from 12 million to 11.6 million 
tonnes, there have been significant increases in liquid bulk and dry bulk volumes, 
which have risen by 13.6% to 13.4 million tonnes and 8% to 15 million tonnes, 
respectively.

According to IMDO statistics, 10 of the 11 ports in the Republic of Ireland 
have reported increases in bulk traffic in 2013, adding to the evidence that a 
generalised growth in trade through Irish ports has been taking place.

The Government’s National Ports Policy continues to provide direction and 
certainty to the sector as evidenced by recent increases in capacity and route 
options.

The ports of Dublin, Cork and Shannon-Foynes have been designated as Tier 1 
ports of national significance. The policy also designates Rosslare Europort and the 
Port of Waterford Company as Tier 2 ports of national significance while the five 
State-owned ports of Drogheda, Dun Laoghaire, Galway, New Ross and Wicklow 
have been designated as ports of regional significance. 

A new RoRo route linking Rosslare Port to St Nazaire in western France and Gijon 
in northern Spain is due to commence in June 2014, bringing welcome additional 
options for both shippers and carriers facing increased costs on landbrige routes 
through the UK.   

4.1  Irish export and import trade specified by transport mode
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Table 13 : Statistics of port traffi  c

Source: CSO Ireland website, April 2013

Exports Euro 2012 Euro 2013 Diff erence

Sea €34,565,948 €30,019,923 -€4,546,025

Road €26,914,656 €27,680,154 €765,498

Air €30,291,436 €29,105,542 -€1,185,894

Post €148,372 €109,532 -€38,840

Gas pipeline €42,790 €0 -€42,790

TOTAL €91,963,202 €86,915,151 -€5,048,051

Table 14 : Exports in euro value (€000m) by mode of transport
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4. TRADE ACCORDING TO TRANSPORT MODE

Exports Euro 2012 Euro 2013 Difference

Sea €27,069,405 €28,002,405 €933,000

Road €8,945,454 €9,885,332 €939,879

Air €10,572,321 €9,490,243 -€1,082,077

Post €291,943 €315,645 €23,703

Gas pipeline €1,370,418 €1,358,071 -€12,347

TOTAL €48,249,540 €49,051,697 €802,157

Table 15 : Imports in euro value (€000m) by mode of transport

In volume terms, seaborne traffic continues to be the predominant mode for both 
Irish import and export trade, relecting the geographical reality of Ireland as an 
island economy  – 11.8 million tonnes (ref  Table 1) were exported by sea in 2013 
and 28 million tonnes imported. By comparison, road traffic amounted to 3.2 
million tonnes on the export side and 4.7 million tonnes on the import side while 
airfreight accounted for 620,000 tonnes in exports and 61,000 in imports.

In export value terms, the balance is more evenly distributed among the major 
modes of transport. Seaborne traffic accounts for the largest proportion of export 
value at €30 billion, followed by airfreight at €29.1 billion and roadfreight at €27.7 
billion. 

Import value again is dominated by seaborne traffic at €28 billion, followed by 
roadfreight at €9.9 billion and airfreight at €9.5 billion.
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4.2  Summary of Ireland’s airfreight export and import market 
leaders 2013

  Export Import

By country Leader by weight  
% share guide

(Non-EU) 90.76% United States
30.57%

 Leader by value  
% share guide

United States
53.06%

United States
42.67%

  

By product Leader by weight 
 
 
 
% share guide

Special transactions 
and commodities 
not classified 
according to kind 
90.06%

Special transactions 
and commodities 
not classified 
according to kind 
13.50%

 Leader by value 
 
 
% share guide

Medical & 
pharmaceutical 
products  
30.47%

Medical & 
pharmaceutical 
products 
19.03%

Table 16 : Imports in tonne weight and euro value (€000m) by mode of transport
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4. TRADE ACCORDING TO TRANSPORT MODE

Country Tonnes % total air exports % into top 10

Stores & provisions  
(Non-EU)

497,174 90.76% 91.82%

United States 16,719 3.05% 3.09%

Hong Kong 3,235 0.59% 0.60%

China 3,060 0.56% 0.57%

Great Britain 2,147 0.39% 0.40%

Singapore 1,869 0.34% 0.35%

Australia 1,507 0.28% 0.28%

United Arab Emirates 1,381 0.25% 0.26%

Germany 13,120 2.40% 2.42%

Brazil 1,230 0.22% 0.23%

 

Total air exports 547,800 100.00%

Top 10's share 541,443 98.84%
 

Table 17 : Top 10 countries for airfreight exports in tonne weight

* CSO advises that ‘stores and provisions’ figures refer in the main to fuel used by vehicles 
moving in and out of the State

4.2.1 Exports
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Since the early introduction of rudimentary air cargo freighters in the 1950s, 
airfreight has become a very significant element in terms of the overall value of 
merchandise trade carried on a worldwide scale. 

Modern production systems and consumer product supply chains require 
time sensitive delivery of high value goods such as medical supplies, parts and 
components and perishable goods such as fish, flowers and transplant organs and 
the availability of these services at the high end have revolutionised supply chains 
and lifestyles across the developed and developing world.

Ireland is no exception to this general trend and airfreight exports while 
representing a relatively small volume of merchandise in volume terms now 
account for €29.1 billion worth of exports annually which equates to just over 33% 
of the total value of Irish merchandise exports of 86.9 billion in 2013.

As it is, those businesses at the higher end of the value-added spectrum have 
the highest requirement with regard to air transport capability and it is these 
industries that Ireland hopes to secure and expand. Therefore, the proactive 
development of airfreight capability and infrastructure by State and non-State 
agencies, including incentives for global airfreight carriers to establish  airfreight 
logistics clusters in Ireland, has the potential to act as a further magnet to 
attracting high-grade foreign direct investment and generating employment 
across the full range of skills and salary grades. 

T&T_38-68_section 4.indd   43 13/06/2014   17:43



44   TRADE AND TRANSPORT ANALYSIS 2014

4. TRADE ACCORDING TO TRANSPORT MODE

The US is Ireland’s principle export market for airfreight representing 53% of the 
total value of airfreight exports at €14.94 billion.

Other significant airfreight destinations for Ireland’s exports include Germany at 
€1.1 billion, China at €970 million, Great Britain at €932 million and Japan at €747 
million.

In volume terms, leaving aside the special transactions related to fuel used by craft 
moving in and out of the state, the most significant airfreight export categories 
are office machines and automatic data processing machines with 7,657 tonnes, 
medical and pharmaceutical products with 6,351 tonnes and professional and 
scientific controling apparatus at 4,884 tonnes.

In value terms approximately 63% of the value of airfreight exports are accounted 
for by medical and pharmaceutical products at €8.6 billion (30.5%), and organic 
chemicals €8.5 billion (30.3%).

Country Value % total air exports % into top 10

United States 14,944,072 53.06% 68.46%

Germany 1,137,688 4.04% 5.21%

China 970,598 3.45% 4.45%

Great Britain 932,826 3.31% 4.27%

Japan 747,084 2.65% 3.42%

Switzerland 733,153 2.60% 3.36%

France 684,382 2.43% 3.14%

Belgium 595,790 2.12% 2.73%

Australia 543,349 1.93% 2.49%

Netherlands 539,670 1.92% 2.47%

 

Total air exports 28,163,264 100.00%

Top 10's share 21,828,613 77.51%

Table 18 : Top 10 countries for airfreight exports in euro (€000m)
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Product Tonnes % over 
total air 
exports

% over 
total 

exports

Special transactions and commodities not classified according 
to kind

498,907 90.06% 3.18%

Office machines & automatic data processing machines 7,657 1.38% 0.05%

Medical & pharmaceutical products 6,351 1.15% 0.04%

Professional, scientific & controlling apparatus nes 4,884 0.88% 0.03%

Miscellaneous manufactured articles nes 4,539 0.82% 0.03%

 Electrical machinery, apparatus & appliances nes & parts 2,346 0.42% 0.01%

 Photographic apparatus; optical goods; watches clocks 2,276 0.41% 0.01%

General industrial machinery & equipment nes & parts nes 1,992 0.36% 0.01%

 Organic chemicals 1,787 0.32% 0.01%

Meat & meat preparations 1,549 0.28% 0.01%

 

Total air exports 547,815 100.00%

Top 10's share 532,288 97.17%
  

Table 19 : Top 10 products in airfreight exports in tonne weight

*CSO advises that ‘special transactions’ figures refer in the main to fuel used by vehicles 
moving in and out of the State
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Table 20 : Top 10 products in airfreight exports in euro(€000m)

Product Value % over 
total air 
exports

% over 
total 

exports

Medical & pharmaceutical products 8,586,126 30.47% 9.34%

Organic chemicals 8,541,380 30.31% 9.29%

Miscellaneous manufactured articles nes 3,199,219 11.35% 3.48%

Office machines & automatic data processing machines 1,807,122 6.41% 1.97%

Professional, scientific & controlling apparatus nes 1,782,428 6.32% 1.94%

Electrical machinery, apparatus & appliances nes & parts 1,231,361 4.37% 1.34%

Special transactions and commodities not classified 
according to kind

429,036 1.52% 0.47%

Power generating machinery & equipment 351,686 1.25% 0.38%

Chemical materials & products nes 328,317 1.17% 0.36%

Other transport equipment 258,789 0.92% 0.28%

 

Total air exports 28,163,263 100.00%

Top 10's share 26,515,463 94.15%
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4.2.2 Imports

The US is also the leading trading partner for airfreight imports, representing 
30.8% of the total airfreight import tonnage at 17,826 tonnes.

Other significant import trading partners for airfreight are China with 8.737 
tonnes (15.1%), Great Britain with 5,378 tonnes (9.3%), Mexico with 2,644 tonnes 
(4.6%) and Germany with 2,216 tonnes (3.8%).

The stand-out leader in terms of the value of airfreight imports is the US, which 
accounts for 42.5% of the total at €3.7 billion. Other significant airfreight imports 
come from China at €924 million (10.6%), Japan at €400 million (4.6%) and Great 
Britain at €394 million(4.5%).

The top airfreight import commodities in terms of volume are office machines 
and automatic data processing machines at 7,874 tonnes (13.6%), miscellaneous 
manufactured articles at 5,104 tonnes (8.8%), vegetables and fruit at 4,457 tonnes 
(7.7%) and organic chemicals at 3,537 tonnes (6.1%).

The top airfreight import commodities in terms of value are medical and 
pharmaceutical products at €1.7 billion (18.9%), office machines and automatic 
data processing machines at €1.6 billion (18%) and other (non-road) transport 
equipment at €826 million (9.5%).
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Country Tonnes % total air exports % into top 10

United States 17,826 30.83% 40.21%

China 8,737 15.11% 19.71%

Great Britain 5,378 9.30% 12.13%

Mexico 2,644 4.57% 5.96%

Germany 2,216 3.83% 5.00%

India 1,895 3.28% 4.27%

Belgium 1,536 2.66% 3.46%

Japan 1,521 2.63% 3.43%

Thailand 1,446 2.50% 3.26%

Australia 1,135 1.96% 2.56%

 

Total air imports 57,821 100.00%

Top 10 44,335 76.68%

Country Value % total air 
imports

% into top 10

United States 3,717,167 42.67% 52.31%

China 924,936 10.62% 13.02%

Japan 400,840 4.60% 5.64%

Great Britain 394,321 4.53% 5.55%

Switzerland 380,007 4.36% 5.35%

Germany 311,554 3.58% 4.38%

Other (Non-EU) 254,277 2.92% 3.58%

Thailand 249,055 2.86% 3.50%

South Korea 244,546 2.81% 3.44%

Singapore 229,670 2.64% 3.23%

Total air imports 8,752,888 100.00%

Top 10's share 7,106,373 81.19%

Table 21 : Top 10 countries for airfreight imports in tonne weight

Table 22 : Top 10 countries for airfreight imports in euro (€000m)
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Product Tonnes % over 
total air 
imports

% over 
total 

imports

Office machines & automatic data processing 
machines

7,874 13.62% 0.02%

Miscellaneous manufactured articles nes 5,104 8.83% 0.02%

Vegetables & fruit 4,457 7.71% 0.01%

Organic chemicals 3,537 6.12% 0.01%

Professional, scientific & controlling 
apparatus nes 

3,482 6.02% 0.01%

84 Articles of apparel; clothing accessories 3,297 5.70% 0.01%

Electrical machinery, apparatus & appliances 
nes & parts

3,253 5.63% 0.01%

General industrial machinery & equipment 
nes & parts nes

2,947 5.10% 0.01%

54 Medical & pharmaceutical products 2,555 4.42% 0.01%

Telecommunications & sound equipment 2,203 3.81% 0.01%

 

Total air imports 57,821 100.00%

Top 10's share 38,709 66.95%

Table 23 : Top 10 products in airfreight imports in tonne weight
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Product Value % over  
total air 
imports

% over 
total 

imports

Medical & pharmaceutical products 1,657,881 18.94% 3.38%

Office machines & automatic data processing 
machines

1,556,880 17.97% 3.17%

Other transport & equipment 826,262 9.49% 1.68%

Organic chemicals 785,189 8.97% 1.6%

Professional, scientific & controlling apparatus 
nes

637,775 7.29% 1.3%

Electrical machinery, apparatus & appliances 
nes & parts

587,757 6.72% 1.2%

Miscellaneous manufactured articles nes 478,979 5.47% 0.98%

Power generating machinery & equipment 344,721 3.94% 0.70%

Telecommunications & sound equipment 321,993 3.68% 0.66%

72 Machinery specialised for particular 
industries

253,168 2.89% 0.52%

 

Total air imports 8,752,888 100.00%

Top 10's share 7,450,605 85.12%

Table 24 : Top 10 products in airfreight imports in euro (€000m)
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4.3  Irish trade by road mode

  Export Import

By country Leader by weight  
% share guide

Northern Ireland
57.83%

Northern Ireland
44.16%

 Leader by value  
% share guide

Belgium
35.67%

Great Britain
28.18%

  

By product Leader by weight 
 
 
% share guide

Non-metallic 
mineral 
manufactures nes 
26.87%

Beverages 
17.90%

 Leader by value 
 
 
% share guide

Medical & 
pharmaceutical 
products  
36.27%

Medical & 
pharmaceutical 
products 
19.03%

Summary of Ireland’s roadfreight export and import market leaders 2013

Irish roadfreight volumes and values for both imports and exports have improved 
in 2013 with repect to 2012. Export volumes have increased from 2.4 million 
tonnes to 3.1 million tonnes while export values have risen from €25.8 billion to 
€27.68 billion. Imports likewise have risen in volume from 3.6 million tonnes to 4.7 
million tonnes while import values have jumped from €8.2 billion to €9.9 billion.

Despite difficulties and challenges in the sector related to fuel prices, compliance 
and road usage charges in jurisdictions such as the UK and France, the 
improvement in throughput figures driven in greater part by the recovery in 
import volumes together with the government fuel rebate scheme introduced last 
year have contributed to the consolidation of the roadfreight sector.
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4. TRADE ACCORDING TO TRANSPORT MODE

4.3.1 Exports
In volume terms Northern Ireland represents 57.8% of the total roadfreight 
tonnage exported from the Republic of Ireland at 1.6 million tonnes followed 
by Great Britain with 31.3% and 879,000 tonnes. Ths brings the total roadfreight 
exports to or through the UK to 89.2% of the total. 

In value terms the top roadfreight export destinations are Belgium at €9.5 billion 
(35.6%), Great Britain at €4.2 billion (15.6%) and Switzerland at €3.9 billion (14.6%). 

The top roadfreight export commodities by volume are non-metallic mineral 
manufactures at 777,000 tonnes (27.7%), feeding stuff for animals (excl unmilled 
cereals) at 232,000 tonnes (8.3%) and beverages at 198,000 tonnes (7.1%).

The top roadfreight export commodities by value are medical and pharmaceutical 
products at €10.1 billion (37.8%), organic chemicals at €8.6 billion (32.2%), office 
machines and automatic data processing machines at €1.6 billion (6.0%) and 
miscellaneous manufactured articles at €1.3 billion (4.8%).

Country Tonnes % total road exports % into top 10

Northern Ireland 1,622,674 57.86% 59.29%

Great Britain 879,083 31.34% 32.12%

Germany 59,083 2.11% 2.16%

France 53,821 1.92% 1.97%

Netherlands 33,541 1.20% 1.23%

Spain 23,674 0.84% 0.86%

Italy 22,702 0.81% 0.83%

Belgium 18,735 0.67% 0.68%

Sweden 12,362 0.44% 0.45%

Slovakia 11,345 0.40% 0.41%

Total road exports 2,804,633 100.00%

Top 10's share 2,737,020 97.59%

Top 10 countries for roadfreight exports in euro (€000m)
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Country Tonnes % total road exports % into top 10

Belgium 9,532,126 35.59% 38.26%

Great Britain 4,180,397 15.61% 16.78%

Switzerland 3,901,631 14.57% 15.66%

Germany 2,461,393 9.19% 9.88%

Netherlands 1,122,635 4.19% 4.15%

France 1,102,280 4.12% 4.42%

Northern Ireland 948,127 3.54% 3.18%

Italy 766,795 2.86% 3.08%

Spain 685,180 2.56% 2.75%

Austria 210,541 0.79% 0.85%

Total road exports 26,784,577 100.00%

Top 10's share 24,911,105 93.01%

Country Value % total road 

exports

% into 
top 10

Non-metallic mineral manufactures nes 776,966 27.70% 4.95%

Feeding stuff for animals (excl. unmilled cereals) 231,728 8.26% 1.48%

Beverages 198,004 7.06% 1.26%

Crude fertilisers & minerals, excl. coal, petroleum etc. 184,836 6.59% 1.18%

Cereals & cereal preparations 157,449 5.61% 1.00%

Cork & wood 137,811 4.91% 0.88%

Meat & meat preparations 137,519 4.90% 0.88%

Dairy products & birds’ eggs 130,278 4.65% 0.83%

Coal, coke & briquettes 78,388 2.79% 0.50%

Live animals other than animals of Division 03 50,379 1.80% 0.32%

 

Total road exports 2,804,633 100.00%

Top 10's share 2,083,358 74.28%

Table 25 : Top 10 countries for roadfreight exports in euro (€000m)

Table 26: Top 10 products in roadfreight exports in tonne weight
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Product Tonnes % over total 
road exports

% over 
total 

exports

Medical & pharmaceutical products 10,118,802 37.78% 11.64%

Organic chemicals 8,629,054 32.22% 9.33%

Office machines & automatic data 
processing machines

1,605,523 5.99% 1.85%

Miscellaneous manufactured articles nes 1,283,519 4.79% 1.48%

Meat & meat preparations 666,343 2.49% 0.77%

Electrical machinery, apparatus & 
appliances nes & parts

547,016 2.04% 0.63%

Essential oils, perfume materials; toilet & 
cleansing preps

426,211 1.59% 0.49%

Power generating machinery & equipment 364,380 1.36% 0.42%

Professional, scientific & controlling 
apparatus nes

281,045 1.05% 0.32%

General industrial machinery & equipment 
nes & parts nes

252,503 0.94% 0.29%

 

Total road exports 26,784,577 100.00%

Top 10's share 24,174,396 90.25%

Table 27 : Top 10 products in roadfreight exports in euro(€000m)
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4.3.2  Imports

In volume terms Northern Ireland represents 45.9% of the total roadfreight
tonnage imported to the Republic of Ireland at 2 million tonnes followed by Great
Britain with 28.4% and 1.2 million tonnes. This brings the total roadfreight imports
from the UK to 74.3% of the total.

The UK is followed in roadfreight import volume terms by Germany at 362,000
tonnes (8.3%), France at 142,000 tonnes (3.2%) and the Netherlands at 126,000
tonnes (2.9%).

In value terms the top roadfreight imports origins are Great Britain at €2.6 billion
(28.1%), Germany at €1.4 billion (15.3%), the Netherlands €895 million (9.8%) and
France €778 million (8.5%). These four countries account for almost 62% of the
value of all Irish roadfreight imports.

The top roadfreight import commodity by volume is textile fibres at 818,000
tonnes representing 22.7% of the total. Other significant commodities by volume
include feeding stuff for animals at 398,000 tonnes (14.2%), cereals and cereal
preparations at 384,000 tonnes (13.7%), and dairy products and birds’ eggs at
369,000 tonnes (13.2%).

The top roadfreight import commodities by value are medical and pharmaceutical
products at €1.7 billion (19.0%), organic chemicals at €746,000 (8.2%) and
electrical machinery, apparatus and appliances and parts at €475,000 (5.2%).
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Country Tonnes % total road exports % top 10

Northern Ireland 2,017,476 45.92% 47.92%

Great Britain 1,248,038 28.41% 29.65%

Germany 362,349 8.25% 8.61%

France 142,854 3.25% 3.39%

Netherlands 126,509 2.88% 3.01%

Belgium 103,792 2.36% 2.47%

Ireland 66,540 1.51% 1.58%

Spain 55,974 1.27% 1.33%

Italy 47,102 1.07% 1.12%

Colombia 39,208 0.89% 0.93%

 

Total road imports 4,393,558 100.00%

Top 10 4,209,842 95.82%

Country Value % total road imports % into top 10

Great Britain 2,565,537 28.14% 33.32%

Germany 1,398,430 15.34% 18.16%

Netherlands 894,739 9.81% 11.62%

France 778,421 8.54% 10.11%

Northern Ireland 650,968 7.14% 8.46%

Belgium 362,210 3.97% 4.70%

Italy 310,932 3.41% 4.04%

Switzerland 301,486 3.31% 3.92%

China 245,947 2.70% 3.19%

United States 190,385 2.09% 2.47%

Total road imports 9,117,280 100.00%

Top 10's share 7,699,055 84.44%

Table 28 : Top 10 countries for roadfreight imports in tonne weight

Table 29 : Top 10 countries for roadfreight imports in euro (€000m)
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Product Tonnes % over 
total road 

imports

% over 
total 

imports

Textile fibres & their wastes 817,777 22.66% 2.23%

Feeding stuff for animals (excl. unmilled 
cereals) 

397,966 14.19% 1.09%

Cereals & cereal preparations 384,147 13.70% 1.05%

Dairy products & birds’ eggs 369,404 13.17% 1.01%

Beverages 349,429 12.46% 0.95%

Vegetables & fruit 258,429 9.21% 0.71%

Paper, paperboard & articles thereof 230,134 8.21% 0.63%

Petroleum, petroleum products & related 
materials

207,610 3.40% 0.57%

Coal, coke & briquettes 136,490 4.87% 0.37%

Miscellaneous manufactured articles nes 110,879 3.95% 0.30%

 

Total road imports 4,393,558 100.00%

Top 10's share 3,262,264 74.25%

Table 30 : Top 10 products in roadfreight imports in tonne weight
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Product Value % over  
total road 

imports

% over  
total 

imports

Medical & pharmaceutical products 1,732,476 19.00% 4.73%

Organic chemicals 746,506 8.19% 2.04%

Electrical machinery, apparatus & 
appliances nes & parts

475,845 5.22% 1.30%

Office machines & automatic data 
processing machines

475,728 5.22% 1.30%

Miscellaneous manufactured articles nes 394,597 4.33% 1.08%

Vetetables & fruit 341,138 3.74% 0.93%

Animal and vegetable oils, fats and waxes 327,791 3.60% 0.90%

Articles of apparel; clothing accessories 303,356 3.33% 0.83%

Meat & meat preparations 287,632 3.15% 0.79%

Beverages and Tobacco 278,464 3.05% 0.76%

 

Total road imports 9,117,280 100.00%

Top 10's share 5,363,532 58.83%

Table 31 : Top 10 products in roadfreight imports in euro (€000m)
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4.4  Irish trade by sea mode

Irish trade by sea mode, by virtue of the island status of the country is the most 
important in terms of trade volumes by tonne weight. In 2013 the volumes and 
values of seaborne traffic have continued to grow both in terms of imports and 
exports.

The seaborne mode of traffic is of strategic importance to Ireland as an island 
economy. In recognition of this fact the Government has continued to implement 
its strategy to take a more active shareholder role to ensure that Irish ports are 
managed and operated on a commercially sound basis.

At European level, the European Comission is developing an Atlantic Action Plan 
directed at launching projects designed to increase the capacities and capabilities 
of Europe’s atlantic ports. 

There is also a push to decongest European motorways through the diversion 
of roadfreight movements onto new and existing short-sea shipping routes or 
Motorways of the Sea on Europe’s Atlantic Arc. One such Motorway of the Sea is 
the Nantes-Gijon route between France and Spain that is now to be ex10ded to 
Rosslare in Ireland and to Poole in the UK. 

These developments on the seaways of the European Arc offer major 
opportunities to those Irish ports with commercially viable proposals and plans 
and they augur very well for the future development of Irish seafreight transport.  
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  Export Import

By country Leader by weight  
% share guide

Great Britain
35.03%

Great Britain
28.22%

 Leader by value  
% share guide

Great Britain
12.68%

Great Britain
35.81%

  

By product Leader by weight 
 
 
% share guide

Metalliferous ores & 
metal scrap 
29.15%

Petroleum, petroleum 
products & related 
materials
27.09%

 Leader by value 
 
 
% share guide

Essential oils, perfume 
materials; toilet & 
cleansing preps
19.61%

Petroleum, petroleum 
products & related 
materials
18.96%

Summary of Ireland’s seafreight export and import market leaders 2013
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4.4.1 Exports

In volume terms Great Britain represents 35.0% of the total seafreight tonnage
exported from the Republic of Ireland at 3.7 million tonnes followed by the
Netherlands with 9.8% and 1.0 million tonnes.

Other significant seafreight destinations by volume are France at 761,000 tonnes
(7.3%), Russia at 544,000 tonnes (5.2%) and Belgium at 457,000 tonnes (4.4%).
In value terms the top seafreight export destinations are Great Britain at €3.7
billion (35.1%), France at €1.8 billion (17.7%) the Netherlands at €1.0 billion (9.8%)
and Russia at €544,000 (5.2%). These four destinations account for 68 % of
the value of all Irish seafreight exports.

The top seafreight export commodities by volume are metalliferous ores and
metal scrap at 2.9 million tonnes (28.2%), petroleum, petroleum products and
related materials at 1.1 million tonnes (10.7%), non-metallic mineral manufactures
at 767,000 tonnes (7.3%), and beverages and tobacco at 632,000 tonnes (6.1%).

The top seafreight export commodities by value are essential oils, perfume
materials, toilet and cleansing preparations at €5.7 billion (19.6%), chemical
materials and products at €2.5 billion (8.5%), and medical and pharmaceutical
products at €2.4 billion (8.2%).
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Country Tonnes % total sea exports % into top 10

Great Britain 3,657,804 34.96% 44.61%

Netherlands 1,027,419 9.82% 12.53%

France 760,951 7.27% 9.28%

Russia 544,020 5.20% 6.63%

Belgium 457,022 4.37% 5.57%

United States 428,066 4.09% 5.22%

Norway 352,343 3.37% 4.30%

China 349,404 3.34% 4.26%

Sweden 328,156 3.14% 4.00%

Spain 295,158 2.82% 3.60%

 

Total sea exports 10,464,053 100.00%

Top 10's share 8,200,343 78.37%

Country Value % total sea exports % into top 10

Great Britain 3,671,523 35.09% 39.48%

Netherlands 1,847,109 17.65% 19.86%

France 1,027,506 9.82% 11.05%

Russia 544,020 5.20% 5.85%

Belgium 457,017 4.37% 4.91%

United States 427,814 4.09% 4.60%

Norway 352,343 3.37% 3.79%

China 349,403 3.34% 3.76%

Sweeden 328,265 3.14% 3.53%

Spain 295,131 2.82% 3.17%

 

Total sea exports 10,464,053 100.00%

Top 10's share 9,300,129 88.88%

Table 32 : Top 10 countries for seafreight exports in tonne weight

Table 33 : Top 10 countries for seafreight exports in tonnes (€000m)
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Product Tonnes % over  
total sea 
exports

% over  
total  

exports

Metalliferous ores & metal scrap 2,954,022 28.23% 18.86%

Petroleum, petroleum products & related 
materials

1,119,318 10.70% 7.15%

Non-metallic mineral manufactures nes 766,796 7.33% 4.90%

Beverages and tobacco 632,644 6.05% 4.04%

Dairy products & birds’ eggs 603,746 5.77% 3.86%

 Coal, coke & briquettes 476,054 4.55% 3.04%

Beverages 493,593 4.72% 3.15%

 Miscellaneous edible products & 
preparations

406,322 3.88% 2.59%

 Cork & wood manufactures (excl. 
furniture)

402,171 3.84% 2.57%

Pulp & waste paper 314,995 3.01% 2.01%

 

Total sea exports 10,464,053 100.00%

Top 10's share 8,169,661 78.07%

Table 34 : Top 10 products in seafreight exports in tonne weight
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Product Value % over 
total sea 
exports

% over 
total 

exports

Essential oils, perfume materials; toilet & 
cleansing preps

5,671,839 19.57% 6.53%

Chemical materials & products nes 2,475,156 8.54% 2.85%

Medical & pharmaceutical products 2,387,367 8.24% 2.75%

Meat & meat preparations 2,238,433 7.72% 2.58%

Dairy products & birds’ eggs 1,592,186 5.49% 1.83%

Miscellaneous edible products & 
preparations

1,497,723 5.17% 1.72%

Organic chemicals 1,395,120 4.81% 1.61%

Professional, scientific & controlling 
apparatus nes

1,392,410 4.80% 1.60%

Metalliferous ores & metal scrap 938,651 3.24% 1.08%

General industrial machinery & equipment 
nes & parts nes

912,395 3.15% 1.05%

 

Total sea exports 28,986,707 100.00%

Top 10's share 20,501,280 70.73%

Table 35 : Top 10 products in seafreight exports in euro (€000m)
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4.2.2 Imports

In volume terms Great Britain represents 28.2% of the total seafreight tonnage
imported to the Republic of Ireland at 7.5 million tonnes followed by Guinea with
11.2% and 3.0 million tonnes, which is made up principally of bulk metal ores such
as bauxite of which Guinea is one of the world’s major exporters.

The other major seafreight import trading partners by volume are Brazil with 1.5
million tonnes (5.8%) and Norway woth 1.5 million tonnes (5.7%).

In value terms the top seafreight import markets are Great Britain at €9.2 billion
(35.8%), Germany at €1.9 billion (7.3%), and China at €1.7 billlion (6.4%).

The top seafreight import commodities by volume are petroleum, petroleum
products and related materials with 7.2 million tonnes (27.1%), metalliferous ores
and metal scrap with 4.4 million tonnes (16.8%), feeding stuff for animals (excl
unmilled cereals) with 2.6 million tonnes (9.7%), and coal, coke and briquettes with
2.2 million tonnes (8.4%).

The top seafreight import commodities by value are petroleum, petroleum
products and related materials at €4.7 billion (18.9%), road vehicles (including 
aircushion vehicles) at €1.6 billion (6.2%), and medical and pharmaceutical 
products at €1 billion (4.0%).
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Country Tonnes % total sea exports % top 10

Great Britain 7,463,384 28.22% 38.07%

Guinea 2,968,836 11.22% 15.14%

Brazil 1,544,761 5.84% 7.88%

Norway 1,512,757 5.72% 7.72%

Colombia 1,491,617 5.64% 7.61%

United States 1,231,940 4.66% 6.28%

Netherlands 1,001,411 3.79% 5.11%

France 876,460 3.31% 4.47%

Germany 845,190 3.20% 4.31%

Spain 667,524 2.52% 3.41%

 

Total sea imports 26,454,506 100.00%

Top 10 19,603,880 74.10%

Country Value % total sea imports % into top 10

Great Britain 9,197,638 35.81% 47.25%

Germany 1,885,668 7.34% 9.69%

China 1,654,778 6.44% 8.50%

Netherlands 1,390,870 5.41% 7.14%

United States 1,158,434 4.51% 5.95%

Other (Intra EU) 1,084,023

Norway 1,078,234 4.22% 5.57%

France 969,088 3.77% 4.98%

Denmark 579,771 4.20% 5.54%

Japan 467,841 1.82% 2.40%

Total sea imports 25,692,970 100.00%

Top 10's share 19,466,345 75.77%

Table 36 : Top 10 countries for seafreight imports in tonne weight

Table 37 : Top 10 countries for seafreight imports in euro(€000m)
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Product Tonnes % over 
total sea 
imports

% over  
total 

imports

Petroleum, petroleum products & related 
materials

7,166,260 27.09% 19.59%

Metalliferous ores & metal scrap 4,435,926 16.77% 12.12%

08 Feeding stuff for animals (excl. unmilled 
cereals)

2,563,490 9.69% 7.01%

Coal, coke & briquettes 2,210,346 8.36% 6.04%

Fertilisers (other than those of Division 27) 1,477,000 5.58% 4.04%

Cereals & cereal preparations 1,303,789 4.93% 3.56%

 Gas, natural & manufactured 947,368 3.58% 2.59%

 Vegetables & fruit 547,503 2.07% 1.50%

Textile fibres & their wastes 504,350 1.91% 1.38%

Paper, paperboard & articles thereof 423,080 1.60% 1.16%

 

Total sea imports 26,454,506 100.00%

Top 10's share 21,579,112 81.57%

Table 38 : Top 10 products in seafreight imports in tonne weight
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Product Value % over  
total sea 
imports

% over  
total  

imports

Petroleum, petroleum products & related 
materials

4,864,542 18.93% 9.92%

Road vehicles (include. air-cushion 
vehicles)

1,602,680 6.24% 3.27%

All other commodities and transactions 1,085,471 4.22% 2.21%

Medical & pharmaceutical products 1,031,898 4.02% 2.10%

Miscellaneous manufactured articles nes 993,810 3.87% 2.03%

 Organic chemicals 979,720 3.81% 2.00%

Articles of apparel; clothing accessories 952,790 3.71% 1.94%

Essential oils, perfume materials; toilet & 
cleansing preps

834,410 3.25% 1.70%

Electrical machinery, apparatus & 
appliances nes & parts

729,331 2.84% 1.49%

Office machines & automatic data 
processing machines

690,392 2.69% 1.41%

 

Total sea imports 25,692,970 100.00%

Top 10's share 13,765,045 53.58%

Table 39 : Top 10 products in seafreight imports in euro (€000m)

T&T_38-68_section 4.indd   68 13/06/2014   17:43



5. FREIGHT TRANSPORT OVERVIEW AND DEVELOPMENTS

   TRADE AND TRANSPORT ANALYSIS 2014  69

INTRODUCTION
While the ‘trade’ section of this publication focuses on the figures for and trends in 
Irish international trade through 2013, this piece will also discuss developments 
during the past 12 months, but will focus more on how these and other factors are 
evolving and changing the freight transport landscape as we look towards 2015 
and beyond.

There are two main reasons for doing this – the first is that both Ireland and its 
trading partners have moved out of the depths of recession and into a growth 
phase, the second is that the shipping and other transport mode environment 
is changing rapidly and these changes will impact on the challenges of getting 
manufactured goods to market.

Alone within the membership of the EU, other than Great Britain, Cyprus and 
Malta, Ireland is an island economy. This means that the Irish-based exporter’s 
transport mix is multimodal, in other words the goods concerned travel from 
factory to customer experiencing a range of transport modes. 

In the simplest case, the manufacturer based on the island of Ireland, even 
when he puts his cargo on a truck at the factory door and that cargo remains on 
the same truck through to final destination elsewhere, must take into account 
the schedules, costs and regulations involved in use of ferries en route. Where 
shipment size and weight are less than would fill a full trailer, vans, distribution 
centres and many other complications enter the picture.

For the purposes of clarity it is probably best to discuss ‘transport’ as a sequence of 
activity starting at the factory door and finishing at the final customer’s premises. 
This takes the product from factory to Irish port or airport, then to its final port 
or airport and finally from there to the customer’s premises and at each stage to 
discuss the transport modes involved in terms of recent and future developments.

5. 2013–2015 – two years of significant changes in 
freight services for Irish exporters
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Road developments
During the past year a certain level of activity has returned to the Irish road 
building sector. Work has started on the M17 route linking Gort and Tuam, 
significantly enhancing connectivity along the Western Corridor, while the 
completion of the M11, Dublin – Rosslare link and the M24 through New Ross 
improves access to Ports in the south-east. 

The Department of Transport, Tourism and Sport (DTTAS) gave a toll holiday to 
heavy goods vehicles (HGVs) for the month of November 2013 on a number of 
routes. The main purpose of this was to establish whether or not the normal tolls 
were encouraging significant numbers of vehicles to run through towns and 
cities, including, for example, Drogheda and Limerick, adding to congestion and 
pollution there. 

In the case of the temporary removal of the Limerick Tunnel toll, HGV usage of 
the tunnel increased by 70pc but this improvement was not maintained once the 
tolls came back on. Hauliers did find that operating toll-free significantly improved 
their ‘on time’ running.

Speaking at an IRHA event in November Minister for Transport Leo Varadkar TD 
advised that he had established a working group within his department together 
with representatives from the Departments of Finance and Environment to review 
the whole issue of goods vehicle taxation, fuel taxes and tolls, seeking to formulate 
systems that were more efficient and reduce overall logistics costs in Ireland.
As the European Commission’s TEN-T Trans European Network project winds down 
and is being replaced with the ‘Connecting Europe Facility’ (CEF) with significant 
funding to assist infrastructure development, particularly that linking to ports, 
it becomes more important for Irish Government agencies to work together to 
secure this financial backing. 

The Department for Regional Development in Belfast has secured significant 
funding assistance during the TEN-T project including that recently announced for 
completion of the dualling of the road linking Belfast and the Port of Larne.
For the transport of less than container load (LCL) cargo or Ro-Ro trailer traffic to 
Irish Port, there is no alternative to road based transport. For lift-on/lift-off (Lo/Lo) 
container traffic this need not always be the case. 
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Since 2009, the IEA has been leading the IEA Rail Freight Group, with the objective 
of releasing the potential cost benefits as well as the environmental ones to 
give exporters and importers located away from the main ports a competitive 
alternative to roadfreight.

Though the success of this project has been geographically limited to links 
from Mayo to Waterford and Dublin, the volumes now moving by rail are now 
significant. Currently, DFDS Logistics charter two intermodal container trains 
weekly running from Ballina to and from Waterford, while IWT now charters seven 
such trains on the Ballina/Dublin Port route. 

Collectively they would take about 
450 truck loads a week from the 
N4. Coillte also moves three trains 
a week with pulp wood from Mayo 
for their plants at Waterford and 
Clonmel, while Boliden/Tara Mines 
charter 15 trains a week from 
Navan to Dublin Port. 

Iarnrod Eireann has invested 
considerable effort and resources 
over the past year in developing 
the rail freight business with the 
aim of driving down costs and increasing operating efficiency. In the course of 
a recent IEA Rail Freight Group, Iarnrod Eireann chief executive David Franks 
underlined the commitment to the development of rail freight though the 
introduction of longer, heavier and faster freight trains. 

Ports and shipping

Ports
In 2013 the European Commission put the European seaports onto the political 
agenda of the EU and proposed a strategy to develop their competitiveness 
together with an action plan combining legislative and non-legislative measures. 

T&T_69-83_section 5.indd   71 13/06/2014   17:43



72   TRADE AND TRANSPORT ANALYSIS 2014

5. FREIGHT TRANSPORT OVERVIEW AND DEVELOPMENTS

In a statement the Commission said: “European ports are the gateways of the 
trans-European corridors. Some 329 ports of common interest have been 
identified in EU legislation including 104 ports 
of strategic interest [‘core ports’], which must be 
better connected to rail, inland waterway and road 
networks. Structural performance gaps between 
these ports lead to unnecessary land and sea traffic 
and less efficient use of the network.”

Irish Government ports policy has now been 
re-drawn to be consistent with the European one 
with Dublin, Cork and Shannon/Foynes being 
designated as ‘tier 1’ ports. They are also EU ‘core 
ports’ while Rosslare Europort and Waterford 
have ‘tier 2’ status – members of the EU ‘comprehensive network’.  The ports of 
Drogheda, Dun Laoghaire, Wicklow, New Ross and Galway have been designated 
as ‘regional ports’. 

Legislation has been promised before the summer recess to enable these changes 
to be formally made, particularly the transfer of the four regional ports local 
authority control. 

Prior to the introduction of the new status arrangements each of the port 
companies had prepared and published port master plans looking ahead as far as 
2040 in many cases. Since then a number of port-related projects have been taken 
to planning application stage, including significant developments at Dublin, Cork 
and Foynes. Waterford and Rosslare Europort have actively engaged with the IEA, 
its members and others in developing their forward plans.

The most advanced single development is at Dublin Port where work is 
underway to re-build the Alexandra Basin and North Wall Extension area to better 
accommodate the largest cruise liners, larger ferries and other vessels. 
The work will also involve a deeper and larger channel from Dublin Bay into the 
port. The planned Cork Port development is focused on the Ringaskiddy area 
in the harbour where the port hopes to build on its success in attracting and 
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developing the first 
direct trans-Atlantic 
service to operate to 
an Irish port for many 
years: the Maersk 
container Line weekly 
service from Central 
America and the 
Caribbean. 

The Foynes 
development links 
in with the recently 
completed strategic 
infrastructure study 
of the Shannon 
estuary that should 

facilitate the development of further port and port-related activities in the estuary 
while respecting the environmental agenda.

Substantial investments are being made in ports elsewhere in Europe. Two of 
these with particular relevance to the development of the supply chain of goods 
to and from Ireland are ‘Liverpool 2’ and Le Havre.

Peel Ports report good progress with the development of their Liverpool 2 facility 
giving riverside berthing for container vessels with a capacity of up to 13,500 TEU 
(20 ft equivalent containers). This facility should be complete by the end of 2015, 
shortly before the work on greatly expanding the Panama Canal is completed. 
This could enable large vessels from the Far East to transit the canal and come to 
Liverpool en route to other European destinations. In reality, the new facility in 
Liverpool is more likely to service lines operating on North and South American 
trades as well as African and Australasian ones. For Irish exporters to these markets 
routing this way could have a number of advantages.

Le Havre port has undergone changes in its modus operandi while investing in 
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major terminals to work the largest vessels afloat. Because Le Havre is closer to 
Ireland than other transit ports such as Rotterdam and following the introduction 
of better feeder services for Irish and Scottish shippers, it is now securing increased 
business from the Irish Sea region.

Irish Sea Ro-Ro services
The figures published by the Irish Maritime Development Office (IMDO) show 
an increase in trailer numbers shipped on services linking Ireland and Britain in 
Quarter 1 of 2014 of 4pc over the same period in 2013. The 2014 figure is 367,000 
units. 

The increase in March 2014 over the same month in 2013 is 10pc, a figure that 
validates the decision by Stena Line, Irish Ferries and Seatruck each to increase 
capacity on their Irish Sea routes.  

Stena Line added a third ship on its Belfast-Liverpool route, while Irish Ferries 
added an additional ro-pax vessel giving an extra 2,500 trailer capacity on its 
Dublin-Holyhead route. Seatruck replaced it‘s vessel servicing the Dublin-Heysham 
route with a substantially larger vessel. On services operating out of Belfast, Dublin 
and Rosslare the number of unaccompanied trailers carried increased as haulage 
companies sought to drive down costs, leaving tractor units and drivers behind 
and continuing the journey with locally based units.

Looking forward to 2015 it is likely that Irish Sea ferry capacity will further increase.

Irish Sea Lo-Lo container services
A significant entry to this business was the arrival of the Cronus Logistics’ container 
service in early 2014. This line operates four times weekly from Warrenpoint to 
Bristol Port and seeks to replicate the Ro-Ro services, but at a lower cost. The 
line is currently talking with other lines about using this Bristol link as a feeder 
service option for other lines operating through Bristol. This agenda may become 
significant with the arrival of SECA (see below) in January 2015. 
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Peel Ports-owned Coastal Container Line continues to operate container services 
linking Liverpool with Dublin and Belfast while Associated British Ports-owned 
Cardiff Container line links that Port with Dublin and Warrenpoint.

Ro-Ro services to continental Europe and further afield
In December 2013 Irish Ferries introduced a weekend Dublin-Cherbourg sailing 
with capacity for up to 120 trailers. This is in addition to its three times weekly 
service ex Rosslare. 

CLdN/Cobelfret are now running twice weekly from Dublin to Rotterdam and 
from Dublin to Zeebrugge as well as weekly container service ex Bristol to Leixeos, 
Portugal.

French-owned operator LD Lines will 
now open a weekly weekend service 
ex Rosslare to St Nazaire on which the 
vessels sails on to Gijon, west of Bilbao, 
Spain. It is unclear at time of writing 
whether or not the Rosslare–St Nazaire 
service will continue after September. 
LD Lines operate a number of English 
Channel services in conjunction with 
DFDS Seaways together with some routes 
linking Britain with Northern Spain.

On 31 March 2014 Stena Line took over 
the Celtic Link Ferries’ operation out of Rosslare to Cherbourg. It will continue the 
three times weekly service operating through 52 weeks of the year and plans to 
upgrade the vessel’s accommodation up to the standard of that on its Belfast-
Liverpool vessels, which are sister ships of the Stena Horizon . 

RMR Lines and Grimaldi Lines are each now operating direct services from Dublin 
with a range of West African ports. The cargo on these routes is mainly rolling 
cargo and out of gauge pieces.
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Lo-Lo container services to Europe and further afield
Speaking about this traffic the IMDO said: “Container traffic grew by 6pc between 
Quarter 1 of 2013 and the same quarter in 2014, to 149,634 units. Encouragingly 
container imports have now risen for two consecutive quarters – by 3pc in Q4 of 
2013 and by 6pc in Q1 of 2014.” 

This is the first time this segment has recorded two consecutive quarterly 
increases since before 2008. Container exports have again returned to growth, 
increasing by 7pc, the first quarterly increase since early 2012. 

Dublin is the dominant port in container traffic with its Q1, 2014 figure of 136,196 
TEU, an increase of 10,500 over Q1. 2013. Cork’s figures show a 13pc increase year 
on year for the same quarters with growth driven by the new Maersk line service.
As the deep sea lines add new ports such as DP London Gateway at the end of 
2013, they add feeder services to Irish and other outlying ports. In general terms 
and in the discussions which the IEA has had with the lines concerned there are no 
major service issues that are specific to Ireland except for the shortage of suitable 
container equipment for use in deep sea exports. 

This shortage is particularly marked in the Irish south coast ports and CMA-CGM 
and others have altered schedule rotations so as to allow empty containers be 
positioned at these ports at reasonable cost. This issue remains one of concern for 
the association.

Another cause of concern to the 
IEA and other groups representing 
the interests of shippers of cargo 
to and from deep sea destinations 
particularly Asia is the emergence of 
the P3 network and other grouping 
of shipping lines.
This particular network consists of 
the top three world carriers – Maersk 
Line, MSC and CMA-CGM - and 
will involve some 252 with a total 
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capacity of 2.8 million TEU’s on the east-west trades. 

The network will control 42pc of Asia-Europe capacity, 24pc of trans-Pacific 
capacity and up to 42pc of trans-Atlantic capacity. A significant proportion of that 
capacity will be ultra-large container vessels. Maersk Line itself has received eight 
Triple-E 18,000 TEU capacity vessels that will serve on the P3 and a further 12 such 
vessels will be delivered to the line at a rate of one every six weeks.
Other lines have sought to protect themselves by establishing other networks on 
this and other trades. 

Long distance train services
With the opening of Eurotunnel, the UK/France channel tunnel, it became possible 
to operate a number of international rail freight services linking London with 
European cities. However this development did not happen as the promoters 
had hoped due mainly to difficulties experienced when a number of different rail 
operators were involved and to the relatively high level of access charges to the 
channel tunnel.

The operator Eurotunnel has in early 2014 substantially reduced those access 
charges and a number of new services have been planned. In the main these 
will be operated by independent rail companies using specialised locomotives 
etc to operate in the different countries. These and other companies have also 
developed a range of international services out of continental ports.
 
Firms such as DB Schenker have instigated a number of rail services linking 
central China with northern Germany. The services are mainly geared towards 
the automotive sector and other high-tech goods. It is most successful where the 
Chinese destination/starting point is away from the coast. 

Typically rail offers a 16-day time advantage over shipment by sea routes to and 
from Europe but the cost is double that of sea shipment. It would be about 18 days 
slower than by air shipment but the price would be a quarter of that of airfreight.
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Sulphur emission control areas (SECA)
A major area of concern for all involved in the shipment of freight by sea is the 
putting into operation of sulphur emission control areas (SECA) in European 
waters by the EU Authorities on 1 January 2015. The controls follow the 
International Marine Pollution organisation’s Annex VI, sulphur oxide content in 
marine fuel prescription and are similar to those in operation off US coastlines.
The geographical extent of the control area affected runs from the western 
end of the English Channel, through the North Sea and into Scandinavian 
waters, though these are already under strict control. The Irish Sea and west 
coast Europe waters will not be affected by the 2015 deadline though vessels 
operating there will have to comply with similar rules from 2020.

The limits for sulphur emissions inside the designated control areas were 
reduced to 1pc in 2010 from 1.5pc and will now be reduced to 0.1pc.
To comply with these regulations vessels will have to be fitted with expensive 
exhaust scrubbers, use liquefied gas or burn marine gas oil. According to marine 
consultants Drewry (source: JOC), marine gas oil is the most practical short term 
solution.  

Although some vessels are now being ordered with LNG powered engines, 
these will require large fuel tanks seriously reducing cargo space on board.
With marine gas oil costing about US$300 per metric tonne more than heavy 
fuel oil, more than double the cost, ocean carriers have warned shippers that 
they will face surcharges next year. Hapag-Lloyd estimates that its annual fuel 
bill will increase by between US$120m and US$200m with the switchover.

Drewry (source: JOC) has estimated that this boils down to a surcharge of US$29 
to the cost of shipping a 20 ft container on a vessel operating between Northern 
Europe and a single US East Coast port. If it calls at more than one port in the US 
that surcharge could rise to US$49 per TEU. The calculation has also been made 
that the extra fuel cost will add a further US$21 per TEU to shipping costs for 
feeder vessels running between Irish and continental ports.

This issue is highly complex, but what is clear is that costs on all routes except 
those operating only within the Irish Sea and those running along the European 
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Atlantic coast will be hit with extra costs. It is worth mentioning also that, for 
example, a ferry running from Rosslare to Cherbourg the operator will have to use 
marine gas oil throughout the journey as it would not have tanks to hold different 
fuels and there may be safety issues about making a switch between fuels.

One container shipping line, Containerships, has recently ordered two new vessels 
that will operate on a dual fuel, LNG/marine gas oil basis and this may be the 
model for future new-builds.

Shipment by air
The position here is also extremely fluid. As 
international trailer services improve and 
business planning becomes more accurate 
shippers and their freight forwarders are 
increasingly using trailer rather than air 
so as to drive down costs. There are also 
possible issues of cargo traceability on some 
international services.

While carriers including Aer Lingus have 
always carried freight in their mainline passenger routes and integrators including 
FedEx, DHL and UPS have operated freighter aircraft out of Irish airports most of 
those services have been feeding major airfreight hubs in Britain or continental 
Europe. More significant volumes have been shipped by forwarders and 
integrators using trailers and ferries but carrying the cargo under an airway bill.

However, the arrival of Emirates at Dublin airport on 9 January 2012 with its daily 
service to Dubai and onwards to a wide range of destinations (which followed 
the introduction of Etihad) opened up major possibilities for flown freight out of 
Ireland. In the two and a half years that Emirates have been flying from Dublin 
it has carried 22,000 tonnes of cargo. It will introduce a second daily frequency 
on 1 September 2014 and anticipates that this will mean that much cargo that it 
presently trucks to Manchester for on-forwarding will fly from Dublin.
The wide-bodied aircraft flown by Emirates and Etihad as well as the Airbus 
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330 aircraft in the Aer Lingus fleet all have substantial belly hold capacity. The 
availability of such capacity is a major item in the economics of the recently 
introduced Aer Lingus Dublin/San Francisco service.

The DTTAS published its final draft national aviation policy document in May 
and included the following:

Airfreight services  
(Source: ‘A National Aviation Policy for Ireland – Draft Department of 
Transport, Tourism and Sport’)

Background
While the global financial crisis has impacted on the growth of airfreight in 
the short term, as economic conditions improve, long-term global forecasts 
for international airfreight point to continued strong growth over the coming 
decades. 

While only 1pc of freight in tonnage is moved by air, it represents about 35pc 
of the value of all freight into and out of Ireland – mainly seasonal foodstuffs, 
pharmaceutical, medical devices and IT components. Most of Ireland‘s 
international freight is carried in the hold of passenger aircraft. 

However, not all carriers provide a freight service, which means that there is less 
choice in terms of frequency and range of locations served for freight services, 
than is the case for passenger services. Dedicated airfreighters are, therefore, an 
important and growing part of the international freight business. 

Issues
What we export is changing (more low volume, high value products) and the 
destination of Irish exports has become more diverse. A large proportion of 
Irish airfreight exports in fact leave the State by truck for the UK and continental 
European airports where they are loaded onto freighter aircraft. 

There is considerable scope to enhance Ireland‘s export competiveness 
through better airfreight provision, shortening supply chains and reducing 
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time to market. Therefore, access to a choice of competitively priced and frequent 
airfreight services to a range of short haul and long haul destinations in existing 
and emerging markets is critically important. 

The irony of overnight express cargo systems is that express goods can move 
between continents in one day and then sit in a customs warehouse for days to 
follow. For many of Ireland‘s most important sectors, eg life sciences and food 
and drink, efficient customs clearance of inward time sensitive merchandise is 
crucial as is the availability of temperature controlled freight movement/handling 
facilities to enable Irish businesses comply with international standards. 

Responses received in the consultation process suggested that the State should 
ensure that airfreight handling and custom facilities at Irish airports minimise 
delays and facilitate the efficient and timely delivery of outward and inward freight 
movements. The Department will engage with the relevant stakeholders under 
the auspices of the National Facilitation Committee to address these matters. 
The Department will also require the three State airports to develop and publish 
strategies on airfreight, which will examine the costs and benefits involved, 
and consider how they can facilitate cargo, not only in terms of their charging 
regimes but also in terms of physical facilities. These strategies should include the 
introduction of arrangements for benchmarking the facilitation of freight through 
the airports, similar to those which aid passenger facilitation. 

It is recognised that other players in the industry including airlines, industry 
representative bodies and some of the state agencies, also have an important 
role to play in creating a supportive environment for airfreight and it is important 
that efforts by all concerned are harnessed and aligned. In the context of the 
development of an overall freight policy for Ireland which will be undertaken 
in 2015, the Department will work with all of the players involved to develop a 
comprehensive policy on airfreight. 

Ireland will continue to pursue an ‘open-cargo’ policy for dedicated airfreight 
services. In this regard, it will pursue the removal of limits on all cargo capacity in 
our bilateral agreements to support our export industries that rely on airfreight. 
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Also, in the consultation process it was suggested that the introduction 
of US cargo preclearance could enhance Shannon Airport‘s potential as a 
recognised cargo transhipment point. The Department agrees but, following 
discussions with the US authorities, recognises the difficulties in initiating such 
a programme. In the context of establishing Shannon Group which will facilitate 
the development of an International Aviation Services Centre, the Department 
will promote the development of Shannon Airport as an aero-industry hub. 

Policy proposals
3.3.1 The Department will liaise with the US authorities in relation to the 
introduction of arrangements which would improve the existing regime for 
exports to the US including US cargo preclearance (customs, security, Food and 
Drugs Administration (FDA)). 

3.3.2 The State airports will be mandated to develop and publish strategies on 
airfreight.  

3.3.3 Shannon Airport will be asked to prepare a business case for designation 
as an aero-industry hub, particularly as a European gateway to the US, in 
association with the International Aviation Services Centre. 

3.3.4 The Department will remove limits on all cargo capacity in Ireland‘s 
bilateral air transport agreements, wherever practicable, to support our 
airfreight export industries. 

3.3.5 The Department will engage with the relevant stakeholders under the 
auspices of the National Facilitation Committee to ensure that airfreight 
handling and custom facilities at Irish airports minimise delays and facilitate the 
efficient and timely delivery of outward and inward freight movements. 

3.3.6 The development of a more comprehensive airfreight policy will form part 
of the Department‘s overall freight policy, the development of which will be 
undertaken in 2015.  
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The IEA appreciates the importance of getting an airfreighting system that is 
suitable to the needs of the Irish exporting industry and will seek to play its part in 
the consultation with the Department and other interests.

Onward distribution of product from arrival port/airport
Through its work with the EU-backed Interreg IVB logistics projects Weastflows 
and La Milo the IEA is building up a substantial knowledge and contact base in 
sustainable freight distribution, particularly in the north-west Europe region. 
Through the CFA-Effiplat/Atlantic Arc project the association is building a contact 
database along the Atlantic Arc with a view to facilitate the development of trade 
to and from those regions.

Some examples of matters under study:

• Port of Rotterdam – network of inland ports being developed by Rotterdam, 
fed by express rail services, meaning that freight can get to distribution 
centres well into Europe without touching the road.

• Distribution of small time sensitive packages within a city area in a manner 
that is compliant with city regulations but gives timely delivery to the retailer 
or end customer.

• Examining with the Ports of Pasaia and Gijon the potential to develop 
improved shipping links between the Basque region and Ireland.

• Discussions with Shannon group PLC on how to develop the most sustainable 
airfreight operations through the Limerick/Shannon hub.

Conclusion
The balance of evidence is that the Irish logistics industry has come through the 
recession well and has the ability to handle increased cargo volumes in an efficient 
way. Through publications such as this one and the IEA’s e-zines the IEA seeks to 
keep member companies well informed.
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